



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).821/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Utpal Das

Respondent : Guwahati Municipal Corporation.

Date of Hearing : 20-11-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 20-11-2017

- The appellant/petitioner Sri Utpal Das is present. The public authority is represented by (1) Sri Jagadish Kumar, Asstt. Executive Engineer, I/C Water works,GMC (2) Sri Hemanta Kumar Kalita, Asstt. Engineer Water Works, GMC, Panbazar (3) Smti Alin Begum, Executive Engineer Planning Pranch, GMC and (4) Sri Anuj Kr. Talukdar, Asstt. Engineer, Planning Branch.
- 2. The second appeal petition dated 29-8-2017 read with the RTI petition dated 1-9--2016 filed by the petitioner Sri Utpal Das before the SPIO of Transport Department, Govt. of Assam is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.
- 3. The PIO of GMC submitted a written statement dated 20-11-2017 which is entered into the case records. It is stated in the W/S that point No. 4 of the RTI petition relating to drinking water carrying vehicles have been furnished to the petitioner. The petitioner also acknowledged receipt of the same to his satisfaction.
- Regarding point Nos. 1 and 3 of the RTI petition the Executive Engineer, Planning branch of GMC submitted that to furnish the sought for informations, against point Nos. 1 & 3 of the RTI petition, the names of the applicant/ owner in whose name the building permission were granted are necessary. The petitioner, is, therefore, directed to furnish to the SPIO of GMC the above mentioned informations within 15 days from the date of this order with a further direction to the SPIO of GMC to furnish the information to the petitioner within another 15 days thereafter.
- As regards point No. 2, the Executive Engineer of GMC submitted that the sought for information will be voluminous and therefore, it would be advisable if the petitioner comes for inspection of the relevant documents. The petitioner agreed to his suggestion. The SPIO of GMC is directed to allow the petitioner to inspect the relevant documents during office hours on any working day within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order and also allow him to take photocopies of sought for documents free of cost up to 50 pages and thereafter on payment of Rs. 2/- for every additional page of photocopy.

6. With the above order the second appeal petition dated 29-8-2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
State Chief Information Commissioner,
Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No SIC/ KP(M) 821/2017/.

Α

Dated 20-11-2017

Copy to:-.

- 1) Smti Alin Begum, Executive Engineer Planning Pranch, GMC, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action for ordered above.
- 2) Sri Utpal Das, House No-41, Rong Pathar Byelane, Fatashil Ambari, Guwahati-25 for information and necessary action as ordered above.
- 3) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 6) Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission